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From: g ' o e ;@cdsla.gdv.ub

Sent: o 08 December 2017 14:07 '

To: l.ainy SG (Shirley) 7

Cc: : N I SUUI IR T
Subject: RE: Access to free sanitary products - summary of today’s phone call
Shirley

The COSLA CYP Board met today.

For the item on Access to Free Sanitary Products, the views of elected members were:

s That the principles discussed by the Working Group at the initial meeting were correct

* That a one size fits all approach to delivery will not work e.g. rurality and island communities

¢ That we should, wherever possible, adopt a whole system approach and ensure that young people can
access sanitary products out of school term time and the school week if necessary.

e That this policy is a new burden and must be fully funded

» That local authorities will only be able to deliver a fully funded policy

¢ That an e-card/young scot card option should be considered to remove further stigma

will pick up this work on her return next week.

Regards

COSLA - IR —
CONVENTION OF SCOTTISH LOCAL AUTHORITIES

Verity House Tel. t

19 Haymarket Yards Fax, . .0 "7

Edinburgh EH12 5BH . 3@qosla.gov.ﬂk

From: Shirley Laing@gov.scot [mailto ShlrEey Lalng@gov scot]

Sent: 07 December 2017 10:24

To:. ot L@ cosla.gov.uk:—

Ce:i. . r@gov.scot; Lo ' Dgov.scot; . 1 pgov.scot;
= @cosla.gov. uk>

Subject RE: Access to free sanitary products - summary of today's phone call

Many thanks for taking the time out of your meeting for our telephone call this morning. This gave
me the opportunity to update you on our current position, notably that we wish to explore options
‘with retailers to.see if a national. approach may prove beneficial in terms of value for money, in




advance of your Board meeting tomorrow. We are keen to maintain an on-going dialogue with
you to ensure we work in partnership as this work evolves and develops.

You very helpfully set out some of the capacity issues you currently face. As a result we agreed
that: ”

s My team would aim to keep email exchanges to a minimum and should you require any
info/updates vou would contact us.

» A face to face meeting would be valuable post the Budget statement but that this would
also be dependent on return to work, Therefore would contact us on her
return with a view to setting a meeting up; this may ultimately fall into early January.

« You will provide a short read out following tomorrow’s Board meeting.

"Look forward to nearing from you and = in due course. iMeantime dont hesitate to get in

touch if we can assist in any way.
Best wishes,
Shirley

SHIRLEY LAING

Deputy Director

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Housing & Social Justice Directorate
Scottish Government

Area 1-J (S)

Victoria Quay

Tel: 3131 244 5937
-Blackberry: 07919 298 127

Read the Fairer Scotland Action Plan here: www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
50 actions for a fairer Scotland
See our progress report here: http://mwww.aov.scot/Publications/2017/11/7078

From On Behalf Of Lalng 5G (Shlrfey)

Sent 06 December 2017 09 18

To: : P @cns|a aov,uk); . .-..... _ . @cosla.gov. uk
Cc: Laing 5G (Shrrley), e fromer

Subject: Access to free sanitary products meeting CoSLA/ Shirley Laing and team
Dear

As you know, officials in my Division have been working on the Programme for Government
commitment to provide access to free sanitary products to girls and women in schools, colleges
and universities. Both Ministers and officials have spent significant time thinking about how to
deliver on this commitment and we postponed the meeting of the Working Group planned for 5™
Dec to ensure that we take appropriate time to fully develop our thinking before bringing together
stakeholders again to discuss this. However, we would welcome the opportunity to share some
of our developing thinking with you in the meantime.

My diary is very busy in the next few weeks, but . ++ . whoare
~ Ieading on this work {and are copied in) have more avallability (and I will of course attend if my
‘diary allows).




We will be happy to come to your office or host, if that's easier. We hope that you agree a
discussion would be valuable and we are able to.find a suitable convenient time. Can I ask you to
get in touch with o - directly fo set this up.

Regards

Shitley Laing
Deputy Director, Social Justice & Regeneration Division

Te!: I
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo {agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail. '

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgriidadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-gifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh'’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:
+441314749200 w: http://www.cosla.gov.uk

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
‘For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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From; - i Dsouth-ayrshire.govi.uks>
Sent: 11 December 20.7 13:32

To: T R T

Subject: Access to free sanitary products

Attachments: Access to Free Sanitary Productsretuern1l 12 17.docx

Piease find attached the response from South Ayrshlre Council.

S ’ ._ = i@south-ayrshire.gov.uk | Tek {
| South Ayrshire Councul | County Buildings | Wplhngton Square | Ayr | KA7 1DR | www.south- avrshlre gov.uk
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This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and
intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify
South Ayrshire Council, 0300 123 0900.

This footnote also confirms that this email message has been swept by websense for the presence of computer
viruses.

*********#****&*******************i*************i*********************

Visit our web site at www.south-ayrshire.gov.uk

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com




Access to Free Sanitary Products

_South Ayrshire Council

11 December 2017

South Ayrshire Council currently has:

8 Secondary Schools

41 Primary schools
2 Special Schools

Our current practice in relation to free sanitary products is that the majority of schools have small

‘stocks of free sanitary products, provided as promotional /education material from a number of

different companies. These are issued to children and young people who require them in a variety of
ways including collection from the school office, medical room, class teacher or guidance teacher.

As the products are free no cost is incurred.

Proposal for August 2018

After consulting with a number of schools and some young people we propose the following:
The local authority will bulk by a range of sanitary products.

These will be delivered to.schools. The quantity delivered will be based around children and young
people who stay in SIMD 1 and 2 and/or Free Meal Entitlement and staff knowledge of family
circumstances.

Schools will be asked to set up systems which will allow children and young people to collect sanitary
products as required in a sensitive and confidential manner. They will also be allowed to take
products for using at home in the evening/week-end.

Costs at this time can only be estimated. We have used costs incurred during the North Ayrshire
Pilot as a guide.

£750 per secondary {average) = £6000
£50 per primary {average) =£2050
£100 per special =£200

TOTAL £8250




| - 62

From: ; e @forthvalley.acuks>

Sent; 13 December 2017 15:08

To: ' \

Cc:

Subject: RE: Access to sanitary products - follow up phone call?

Hello

Apologies for the delay getting back to you. My colleague 4 s leading on this at Forth Valley

contact details are:

Kind Regards

From: - Dgov.scot "
Sent: 22 November 2017 14:04
To: @forthvalley.ac.uk>

Subject: RE: Access to sanltary products - follow up phone calf?
Hi

Thank you for getting back to me and for the update. It would be really useful to hear whatever
you can tell me about your costings exercise and the outcomes of your discussion. I'll look forward
to hearing from you next week (happy to receive info by email or have a phone conversation —
whichever’s easierf).

Best wishes,

From: .. @forthvalley.ac.uki
Sent: 22 waember 2017 11 43

To: ‘

Subject: RE: Access to sanitary products - follow up phone call?

Hello

Thank you for your email. A costing exercise has been undertaken and this is being presented to our senior
management team for discussion early next week. I've therefore been asked to hold off sharing the findings until
beyond this meeting.




i’li contact you again next week to provide an update. | hope this is helpful in the meantime.

Kind Regards

From: B @gov.scot
Sent: 13 November 2017 16:53
To: : X 0 af@forthvalley.ac.uk>

Subject Access to sanitary products - follow up phone call?
Dear

I’'m an analyst in the team working on the access to free sanitary products commitment at the
Scottish Government. You've provided us, via Colleges Scotland, with some helpful information on
the current status of access to free sanitary products at Forth Valley College. You mentioned that
you were carrying out a cost exercise to ascertain the viability of providing these products for free.
| wondered whether this had been completed and if you could share any of the findings? | would
be really interested in finding out more about your thinking on this.

Many thanks,

> ' Equality and Social Justice
Analy5|s | Scottish Government

@ v 4 DK Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EHE6 6QQ

Follow us on Twitter to keep up to date with equality and poverty analysis:

https:/twitter.com/EqualityPoverty
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an dodigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
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From: .
Sent: 18 December 2017 17:00
To: :
Laing SG (Shirley);, © .
waion@nus-scotland.org.uk;
Cc L
Subject: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group

" Dear C'olieag'ues
Thank you for participating in the poll to decide the date of our next meeting.

Our next meeting date will be 31% of January 2018 at 10 am — 12 pm. The meeting will be held at

-799 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh
EH12 SHD

Papers wili be issued prior to our meeting.
Visitors are asked to sign in at reception. Tea and coffee will be provided on arrival.

Our secretariat would like to thank you for your input to the group so far and wishes you a happy
Festive break.

Kind regards,

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

i
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From: A R
Sent: 19 December 2017 09:56
To: TR
Cc: R
Subject: RE: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group

Good morning,

Thank you for your email.

P'll be sure to add to the mailing list for the next working group meeting.

Kind regards,

From: : i @universities-scotland.ac.uk]
Sent: 19 December 2017 09:52

To: ' SRR

Cc: L e

Subject: RE: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group

Thanks for this. This is unfortunately a time that | can’t manage, but Sheena Stewart, Secretary of Abertay University
and the convener of our University Secretaries Group, has kindly agreed to represent the HE sector at this meeting.

Sheena is Cc'd here and I'd be grateful if you could add her to the mailing list for the working group.
| will stay in touch with what happens and | hope to be at any subsequent meetings of the group.

Best wishes,

Universities Scotland

Holyrood Park House

106 Holyrood Road

EDINBURGH EH8 8AS

ict dial)
. abile)
“1.. - . witchboard)

http://www.universities-scotland.ac.uk/




llenging attitudes which normali

From: @gov.scot |
Sent: 18 December 2017 17:00
To: ‘ o o . [@gov.scot;
Hiyoi mgov.scot; Shirley.Laing@gov.scot; Mgov.scot; ‘ Bgov.scot;
@nus-
scotland.org.uk; .+ ~a@cosla.gov.uk; 1 i@universities-scotland.ac.uk>
®collegesscotiand.ac.uk; Dgov.scot;
Cc: l@cosla.gov.uk

Subject: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group

Dear Colleagues

Thank you for participating in the poll to decide the date of our next meeting.

Our next meeting date will be 31¢ of January 2018 at 10 am — 12 pm. The meeting will be held at —

99 Haymérket Terrace
Edinburgh
EH12 5HD

Papers will be issued prior to our meeting.
Visitors are asked to sign in at reception. Tea and coffee will be provided on arrival.

Our secretariat would like to thank you for your input to the group so far and wishes you a happy
Festive break.

Kind regards,

Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU
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Subject: c Access to Sanitary. Products Working Group _
Location: : R ", 99 Haymarket Terrace.
Start: Wed 31/01/2018 10:00

End: Wed 31/01/2018 12:00

Recurrence: ' {none)

Meeting Status; Accepted

B C Léing SG (Shirley); : o
T @nus-scotland.org.uk;

1 . . .
¢ . R : ! it

Sheena Stewart

Dear colleagues,

| am issuing a meeting request in relation to the next planned meeting of the Access to Sanitary
Products Working Group. [ would be grateful for your responses.

Kind regards,




L

From: - i ,
Sent: 09 January 2018 10:15

To: © n@universities-scotland.ac.uld; @nus-scotland.org.uk’;
i1y o@nus-seotland.org’ s o 0. 0 dcollegesscotland.ac.uk!
Cc: ; ‘ S ann, O
Subject: Survey on access to sanitary products for dissemination
Dear All,
CTwarnted iomake you aware 01 a stivey we've deveioped wit asking studenisior

views around accessing sanitary products. The survey asks students about their past experiences
accessing products and how they want to access free sanitary products in the future. It is open to
all students across Scotland, not just young people. There is also an online activity asking
respondents to write an anonymous letter about their periods and experiences accessing sanitary
products.

Both activities can be found here: https://youngscot.org/access-to-sanitary-products/ (they can
also be accessed via Young Scot Rewards). They will be open until the end of the month.

| would be grateful if you could disseminate these online activities to your members for promotion
to their students. Just let me know if you have any questions or want any further information

Thank you and regards,

1 Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish

Government
& "] 0} Area 1F (North}, Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EHE 6QQ




Subject: FW: Young people's views on accessing sanitary products - survey

From: [EIRREI I
Sent: 10 January 2018 11:44

Subject: Young people's views on accessing sanitary products - survey

Dear Directors,

| wanted to make you aware of a survey Young Scot have developed for us asking young people
and students for their views on accessing sanitary products. This is part of the research and
engagement activity that will help shape our commitment to provide access to free sanitary
products in schools, colleges and universities in Scotland. The survey asks respondents about
their past experiences accessing products and how they want to access free sanitary products in
the future. There is also an online activity where respondents can write an anonymous letter about
their periods and experiences accessing sanitary products.

Both activities can be found here: https://youngscot.org/access-to-sanitary-products/ (they can
also be accessed via Young Scot Rewards). They will be open until the end of the month.,

| would be grateful if you could share these online activities with your schools. Young Scot are
also disseminating the activities via their networks. Just let me know if you have any questions or
want any further information

Thank iou and regards,

I | Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish

Government
| < Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ
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SR
From: i R
Sent: 10 January 2018 12;29
To: IR R L |
Cc: B i
Subject: RE: Young people's views on accessing sanitary products - survey
Dear

Many thanks for your response and the helpful update on the work being undertaken in Glasgow.

helpful if you could sharé your findings when they are available.
Best regards,

From: - J@glasgow.gcsx.gov.uk]

Sent: 10 January 2018 12:12
To: i
Subject: RE: Young people's views on accessing sanitary products - survey

Thanks

We are working with four schools in Glasgow this term to explore how this could be delivered. | have asked the four
schools to work with young women in the school to explore the different ways this can be done,

Deputes in the school are working with pupils and they have started with a survey. One of the questions is trying to
find out the level of demand and whether they have experienced difficulties. They are also asking them whether
pericds have affected their attendance and what was the reason. We feefl it is important to try to get that
information in order to help us with planning. This should allow us to develop an approach which can be used across
our secondary schools and places the engagement of young people at the centre. It should also give us an indication
of the finance needed.

We'd be happy to share this work as it develops.

Education Services
Glasgow City Council

City Chambers

40 John Street

Glasgow

G1 1L

Tek

UK Councif of the Year 2015

Malawi Leaders of Learning — Improving Education in Glasgow and Malawi www.facebook.com/MalawilOL

From: : : .. {@gov.scot - B

Sent: 10 January 2018 11:44 -

To:. ... ' @aberdeencity.gov.uk; - . -@aberdeenshire.gov.uk; ~ @angus.gcsx.gov,uk;
i




oo o s@argyll-bute.govik w@edinburgh.gov.uk’ @clacks.gov.ulg
paskie @d- oalgov ul; .0 7 - @dundeecity.gov.u' . it @Weast-ayrshire.gov.uk;
i J@eastdunbarton gov.uk; © 1@eastlothian.gov.uk;
@eastrenfrewsmre.gov.uk, w. . . _@fallkirkgov.ulk; 0 _ . @fife.gov.uk; 7 ;
o a@glasgow.gov.uk T ~@highland.gov.uk; =~ a@inverciyde.gov.uk;
@midlothian.gov.uk; ' . J@moray.gov.uk; ~_ @north-ayrshire.gov.uk;
T @northlan.gov.uk; - o o@orkney.gov.uk; 0 U i@ pke.gov.uk; - @renfrewshire.gesx.gov.uk;
" __@renfrewshire.gcsx.gov.uk; ~ - @scotborders.gcsx.gov.ulg;
@shetland.gov.uk; * -~ @stirling.gov.uk; L - if@south-ayrshire.gov.uk;
_ @southlanarkshire.gov.uk; .. . . _@west-dunbarton.gov.uk; _ @westiothian.gov.uk;
" _i@cne-siar.gov.uk -
Ceiw . @gov.scot; 7 @angus.gcesx.gov.uk; t ~  s@edinburgh.gov.uk;
l@_clacks gov.uk; L. Deast-ayrshire.gov.ul; ™ 1 " @eastdunbarton gov.uk;
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. T @north- avrshare govule . .@pkcgov.uk; .@scotborders.gov.uk; n@south-

yrshlre gov.uk; . - Bwest- dunbarton gov.ul; - i@cne-siar.gov.uk

Subject: Young people s views on accessing sanitary products survey
Dear Directors,

| wanted to make you aware of a survey Young Scot have developed for us asking young people
“and students for their views on accessing sanitary products. This is part of the research and
engagement activity that will help shape our commitment to provide access to free sanitary
products in schools, colleges and universities in Scotland. The survey asks respondents about
their past experiences accessing products and how they want to access free sanitary products in
the future. There is also an online activity where respondents can write an anonymeous letter about
their periods and experiences accessing sanitary products. '

Both activities can be found here: https://youngscot.org/access-to-sanitary-products/ (they can
-also be accessed via Young Scot Rewards). They will be open until the end of the month.

I would be grateful if you could share these online activities with your schools. Young Scot are
. also disseminating the activities via their networks. Just iet me know if you have any questions or
want any further information

Thank you and regards,

S L. . ' -| Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish Government
07 E IE Area 1F {North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan

2




: 1O

R
From: } ' ' - W@collegesscotland.ac.uk>
Sent: 17 January 2018 15:20 T T
" To: -
Subject: RE: URGENT - access to free sanitary products for students in college
HI » 1 hope you're well,

I had to cancel the meeting we were due to hold this morning due to the weather. I've sent out a doodle poll to all
the college nominated leads and | think we’re ilkelv to reschedule for Wednesday 7 February from 10-12. Annoyingly

team wanted to come along The Ilkely venue is Perth College — I'll keep you posted as soon as | have confirmation.

Best,

From. @gov.scot fmailto:t o R .
Sent: 15 January 2018 16:51

To: <. ) .« @collegesscotland.ac.uk>

Subject: RE: URGENT - access to free sanitary products for students in college

Yep, absolutely no probiem with that. —-

From:’ i [mailto- " Y@collegesscotiand,ac,uk]
Sent i5 January 2018 16: 49
To: " .

Subject: RE: URGENT - access to free sanitary products for students in college

Thank youl Are you comfortable with me sharing this with college reps on Wednesday? This is very helpful, thank
you. _

Cheers,

From:. _ o @gov.scot o .+ - - ]
Sent: 15 January 2018 16: 26

To:» . .+ @eollegesscotland.ac.uk>

Subject: RE: URGENT access to free sanitary products for students in college

Hey

Weekend was good, thanks, but it ail goes too quickly — hope you had an enjoyable one

too. Please find attached the template we've drafted to capture implementation plans. | don’t

envisage it will change too much before we formally issue it. Feedback from meeting attendees
will be v welcome. Hope this is helpful.

Cheers,

Tel




From: . .. . . . [mailto: ___@collegesscotland.ac.uk]

Sent: 15 January 2018 15:59

To: el

Subject: RE: URGENT - access to free sanitary products for students in college

Hi " , hope you had a nice weekend,

I'm just prepping for my workshop on Wednesday and wanted to check if you’d had a chance to consider what
information you’ll be looking for from the colleges as they implement this commitment? : Ce

Cheers,

From: . (@pov.sscotf "7 ]
Sent: 06 November 2017 11:01

To:’ < ’ " _@collegesscotland,ac.uk>

Ce: 7~ T @gov.scot

Subject: FW: URGENT - access to free sanitary products for students in college
Importance; High

We are planning to write soon to college principals, encouraging them to start planning now — for delivery
" from the start of the new academic year next August (in line with the FM’s recent announcement), and
inviting them to complete the attach template, providing information that will help us gauge how ready
the sector is, ete. Naturally, I am keen to keep this as light touch as possible.

You have kindly agreed to organise the issue of this on our behalf. We are aiming for it fo be issued by
close on Wednesday. In the meantime, grateful for your comments on the attached draft — the language,
the information we are requesting, etc and let me know if you think it's reasonable/accessible, ete. (SFC’s
feedback was positive and I've taken on board the minor point they suggested.)

Can I ask you please, to respond to me by lunchtime on Tuesday 7w

Many thanks, ~ .

Soclal Justice Defivery Unit | Social Justice & Regeneration } Directorate for Housing, Regeneration & Welfare| The Scottish Government | 5 Atlantic Quay, 150
Broomielaw § Glasgow | G2 8LG
..|MUb'

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail {and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s}. Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.
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WHENT COMVITTVENT
STUDENTS IN SCHOO

- PROGRAMME FOR (
ING ACCESS TO FREE SAN[TAR

 FROM _THE_'S.AR {OF ACADEMIC YEAR 2018-19

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

Name of Councﬂ/College/University ............................. et
POHCY Lead .evvveiiriireninreeinnreensressnseesennne SRR
Operational Lead .....ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e

Background
A Scottish Government-led Working Group has been established

this commitment (comprising relevant policy leads, COSLA,
Colleges Scotland, Universities Scotland and the NUS). Th
| approach from August 2018 that is underpinned with the fgllowin:

oversee implementation of
sottish Funding Council,

sal is to develop a dehivery

core principles:

= Ease of access to products,
A response that is reflective of students’ views:

experiences

Meeting need — recognising that low:
Ensurmg best value for money

1

special schools; will ac
provided in toilets? Please explain
the rationale for your policy
approach.

2 | Please indicate any local policy
risks associated with delivering
the Programme for Government

commitment.




 PROGRAMME FOR GOVERNMENT COMMITIVIENT

PROVIDING ACCESS TO FREE SANITAR\’ PRODUCTS TO STUDENTS :
- ' UNIVERSITIES ey
FROM THE START OF ACADEMIC YEAR 2018-19

OLS, COLLEGES AND .

OPERATIONAL

3 | Proposed delivery mechanism
What is your planned mechanism
for delivering this service

”mcludmg elements that will be
common across sifes and local
flexibilities, eg dispensers, pick-up
points, smart-card? What is the
rationale for your preferred
approach?

4 | Delivery timescales
Outline the reach you expect to
achieve from August 2018
(schools)/September 2018 (colteges
and universities). If you will not
achieve 100% delivery at this time,
when will full coverage b -
achieved and on what:b

distribution point

6 | Resourcing _
Delivery costs, eg to provide a
suitable dispensing infrastructure

Product costs

Staff costs

Other




: UNI‘V’ERS!TIES

-ROM THE START OF ACADEMIC YEAR 2018- 19 :

Assumptions

Qutline the assumptions upon
which the planned delivery model
and provision is based. Eg,

" QV]"ID("{'DA ]ﬂ‘fﬂ‘i ﬂ; 111’\+Q]{Q 1‘\111’11]

product ratio.

Risks

Outline any local issues:
circimstances, infrastructure, efc
that may impact on local delivery,
including any that may need
Scottish Government support.
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From: . : .
Sent; 17 January 2018 17:37 _ _
To: . Laing SG (Shirley); Director for Housing and Social Justice; * )
Ce: Coeem o ‘ ro "
Subject: Access to Free sanitary products - Meeting with CoSLA
All

—— nn.-l Lot s l-In L2aC] A i-l—-. 0. n-FI-nv-nnnn £0. rl

| dwsed them that whlle Ministers favour a natlonal delwerg( rhbdel thls may be some years down
the line and that local delivery would be the only way to deliver from August.

It was a very positive meeting, with CoSLA officials advising that their Board had welcomed the
fact that SG was not limiting the offer to in-school hours in term-time and also that primary age
girls were being included (pro-rata) in the funding calculations. They agreed that it was important
for SG and CoSLA to work in partnership to make this work.

We agreed a way forward that aims to have greater clarity on delivery and budgets by the end of
April. CoSLA are going to set up a meeting between officials and a couple of Directors of
Finance/Heads of Service to talk about what might be a reasonable initial uptake figure to base
funding on, recognising that uptake will increase as the offer becomes known and normalised.
CoSlLA’s CYP Board meets on 13™ April and we’d hope to gain endorsement from them for the
approach, with the aim of putting a paper to the Settiement and Distribution Group when they

meet around the end of April/start of May.

- In discussion we made it clear that from our point of view it’s vital to engage with, and
communicate the guiding principles to, LAs so that they consider choice and dignity in their
delivery and don't just go for what the market can currently offer easily (ie dispensers). CoSLA
seemed comfortable with that.

We discussed the possible ways to deliver the out of school requirements — either local solutions
or an interim national model. They felt that this may vary by LA as some may have very good
partnerships with other agencies that would allow local delivery, but they are going fo have some

conversations and come back to us.

We agreed to share all information we can on both sides to facilitate moving this forward. | think
as long as we can maintain a good relationship with officials over this we should be able to

negotiate the hurdles that are inevitably going to arise.

- | Social Justice Delivery Unit | Scottish Government
- | Area 1J-South, Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days : and variable and

in
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Sent; 18 January 2018 13:25

To: . ) S, :

Cc: - . . .

Subject: ' RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Thanks . —if you were able to set that up that would be really helpful.

Thanks

*" | Social Justice Delivery Unit
o o ' -

Please note that | have a flexibie working pattern with core days : -~ . . .. . and variable . and

From: . " i[mailtes =~ o ]
Seint: 18 January 2018 13:20

To: 1 A ‘

Cc: T e 5

Sub]ect RE: Access to Free Samtary products Meetlng/cafl In advance of Working Group

Hi, .
Thanks for this. It would be great if we could manage a conference call, with both and me involved.

I suspect we’ll need a good few opt:ons if we’re to find a time that works for everyone — probably a doodle poil is
required. Shall | leave that to you —or | could set that up if you like?

Best wishes,

From:~ "~ '~ Cfmailtes. T 77 ]
Sent: 18 January 2018 10 36
To:b M- ) -

Cc:rme . - _ LT
Subject: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Hi

| joined the team in Social Justice late last year to lead on the work around Access to Free
Sanitary products.

| am aware that you can’t make the next meeting of the Working Group on the 31¢ and that
.is attending in your place.

| wonder if you {or ) would have any time in advance of 31¢ either for a face-to-face
meeting or a call so that | can update you on SG thinking around delivery of the PIG
--commitment? |'ve contacted ~ from Colleges Scotland with a similar request. -

1




Thanks

'] Social Justice Delivery Unit | Scottish Government
- .| Area 1J-South, Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days . and variable " and
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other Jawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmbhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an ddigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma *s'e is gun d’thuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgradadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.
Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann 11 beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service,
For more information please visit hitp://www.symanteccloud.con
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Subject: FW: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Sentljaﬂua 2018 17 05

) __'Subject RE AccesstoFree Sanltary products Meetmg/cail in advance of Workmg Group -

ideal! I'll see you there.

Cheers,

Sent: 18January2018 1639 o

To:
Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Thanks [ — would 9.45 at Atlantic Quay suit? | can usually get there for 9.30 as I'm
travelling from East Lothian so that would allow for any train delays.

B | Social Justice Delivery Unit

Pléase note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days [l and variable EEEEE and

From:

Sent: 18 January 2018 16:31
co: i—
Cc:

Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Excellent — I'll confirm with you as soon as { know if Perth can host us. We picked there because it means the UHI
partners can use VC facilities, but because Semester 2 will have started that week we might struggle to get a room.

| can do a meeting in Glasgow on Tuesday, if possible at either the start or the end of the working day as I'm usually
based in Stirling. If that doesn’t work for you, let me check my diary to see when I'm next in Edinburgh.

Best,

From: R Rt IS
Sent: 18 January 2018 16 24




—
Cc: BB : e :
Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Thanks for getting back to me so quickly [

Yes | was aware of this week’s meeting and thanks for the invitation to the rescheduled date — I'd
definitely be able to come along to that as the opportunity to speak directly with colleges both to
convey our thinking and hear their views would be hugely valuable.

I'm Edinburgh based but spend a day a fortnight in Glasgow and am due to be there next
Tuesday. I'm not in the office on Fri/Mon but will be checking emails so can agree a date when
vour availability is clearer, I'd prefer to do it in

availability dictates this.

Regards

B | Social Justice Delivery Unit

Pilease note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days ERRINEE and variablc R and

From:

Sent: 18 January 2018 15:55
To: I

Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Hi -, Happy New Year and a (belated} welcome to your new role!

A meeting would be really helpful. |l may have mentioned to you that I had arranged a meeting with college
sector leads for the implementation of this policy for yesterday, but unfortunately due to the weather | had to
postpone. It is likely that this meeting will now be on 7 February 2018 from 10am-12pm, and I’'m hoping Perth

College can facilitate us — if you or a colleague would like to attend, you would be most welcome.

I'm waiting for a meeting next week to be confirmed or not, can | come back to you tomorrow with some proposed
dates/times? Are you based in Glasgow or in Edinburgh?

Best,

From:

Sent: 18 january 2018 10:53

To:

Subject: FW: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Hi I

| joined the team in Social Justice late last year to lead on the work around Access to Free
Sanitary products.

rson if possible but we can do a teleconference if .




| know that you've been in correspondence with £ about the information we might need in
order to understand Colleges’ implementation plans, and also you'll have the Working Group
meeting in your diary.

| wonder if you’d have any time in advance of 31¢ either for a face-to-face meeting or a call so that
| can update you on SG thinking around delivery of the PfG commitment? I'll be contacting [
from Universities Scotland to seek a similar meeting.

Thanks

b | Social Justice Delivery Unit | Scottish Government
Arca 1J-5ouih, Viciona Quay; tdinburgh, ERGGGE

E and

Please note that | have a fiexible working pattern with core days EEH
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This e-mail {and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee{s}. Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo {(agus faidhle neo ceanglan cdmbhila ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an ddigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, folllseachadh neo sgacileadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh sec gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh'fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh nec air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’thaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Subject: FW: ASP - draft evaluation questionnaire for beneficiaries {community/third sector
version)

Attachments: Access to Sanitary Products - CFINE pilot - Endpoint beneficiary questionnaire.docx

From:

Sent 22 January 2018 11:48

Sub]ect ASP - draftevaluat:onquestlonnarre for beneficiaries (community/third sector version)

Dear All,

Firstly, thank you to everyone who attended the partners’ meeting on 12" Jan for a really helpful
discussion. As agreed, please find attached a draft of the evaluation questionnaire we would like
peneficiaries to complete. | would particularly welcome your thoughts on where questions are
unclear/difficult to answer and how they might be improved.

Please note that this is the version for use by community/third sector partners — | wili send
online versions for the college/university and schools separately. P'li continue working on the
wording of questions and layout of the questionnaire, as well as considering whether we can make
it shorter. I've also drafted an online version so you can see how this would look:
https://response.questback.com/scottishgovernment/1gevyysgxn.

| would be grateful if you could get back to me with any comments by the end of this week (Fri
26™ Jan). Just get in touch if you have any questions.

Man‘i thanks,

: B iy | Social Justice Delivery | Scottish Government
o | 53 Area 1F (North) Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EHE 6QQ




Access to Sanitary Products
End-point questionnaire - Community partners version

Introduction to questionnaire to be added.

[0 Received a pre-paid card to purchase the products | wanted for myself
O Received cash to purchase the products | wanted for myself
[J Received products leectly from the! organssatlon i slgned up Wlthi

. comment [CRr1]);: Sugges!lons or
-------------------------- - how o phase this beuerwelcomEi

2. During the pilot, were you able to access an adequate supply of sanitary
products? (Please tick one box)

O ves
O nNo

3. During the pilot, were you able to access an adequate choice of products?
[Please tick one box}

OO  vYes-1was able to chcose my preferred product/s

O Partially - | was able to choose the type of product/s | wanted but not my '
preferred brand ’

[0 No-1was not able to choose the product/s ] wanted

Let us know any comments you have about the choice of preducts available:

4. How important are the following features when choosing towels or tampons?

Absorbency of product :
[ veryimportant 00  Moderatelyimportant 1 Notimportant

Brand of product (e.g. supermarket own brand or branded products)
OO Very important O Moderately important [0  Notimportant

5. Has taking part in the pilot had any impact on your life? (Please tick one box)
O ves — Go to Question 6 :

Co CR2]: includ

O No - GotoQuestionjy] I[u;;g:;ig;n&ma,. i




6. In what area/s has the pilot had a pasitive impact? (Please tick all that apply)

Better able to manage my menstruation

Less worried about managing my menstruation
Increased my ability to take part in day to day activities
fmproved my mental health and wellbeing

LT U O TG LT 0 UG e VikES

Other, please specify:

nuoooo

If the pilot had any negative impact/s on your life, please use the box below to let us know

7} How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel talking about sanitary _..»~"| Comment [CRA: Considering:
T T S R A AR T T TN S i remgwn_g question 7-and 8.

products? (Please tick one box}

O Very comfortable [ Quite comfortable [ Quite uncomfortable [ Very uncomfortable
O Prefer not to say

8.- How comfortable or uncomfortable do you feel going to the :shob to buy
sanitary products? (Please tick one box)

O very comfortable [J Quite comfortable [] Quite uncomfortable O Very uncomfortable
O prefer not to say '

9. If a scheme to provide access to free sanitary products was introduced in the
future, which of the below options would you prefer? ifP_I_éﬁs_j_s_e't_'i_n'_:k'j'ub;td_-é_-boj-;ésﬂ

.-+ Comment [CRA): We'se stll

Free products available from public toilets (e.g. community centres, libraries etc)

Free products available from a designated person

Collect free products from a designated location

Receive a card ! can use in shops to get free products

Receive a voucher | can exchange in shops to get free products
Order online through a secure system for delivery by post

oooOooo

Please tell us about why you would prefer that option:




10. Please use the box below to provide any other feedback on the pilot:

Thank you 'message fo be added.
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Subject: FW: Survey on access to sanitary products for dissemination

S

8:31

Dear Ali,

| wanted to make you aware of a survey we've developed with Young Scot asking students for
views around accessing sanitary products. This has been disseminated via Young Scot and
Colleges Scotland, but | noticed that so far very few college students have completed it so thought
t would forward directly where | have relevant contact details.

The survey asks students about their past experiences accessing products and how they want to
access free sanitary products in the future. it's open to all students across Scotland, not just
young people. There is also an online activity asking respondents to write an anonymous letter
about their periods and experiences accessing sanitary products.

Both activities can be found here: htips:/fyoungscot.org/access-to-sanitary-products/ (they can
also be accessed via Young Scot Rewards). They will be open untii the end of the month.

[ would be grateful if you could highlight these online activities to your students. Just let me know if
you have any questions or want any further information

Thank you and regards,

&2 | Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish

overnmnt -
Eibis s | U< Area 1F (North), Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ
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Subject: FW: Survey on access to sanitary products for dissemination

From: T
Sent: 23 January 2018 08:18
To:l o i
Subject: RE: Survey on access to sanitary products for dissemination

" Good morhihg

| have asked our marketing team and Students’ Association to promote these activities via social media.

Regards

New College Lanarkshire
www.nclanarkshire.ac.uk

http://facebook.com/NCLanarkshire
http://twitter.com/NCLanarkshire

From: [ R e
Sent: 22 january 2018 18:31
Subject: Survey on access to sanitary products for dissemination

Dear All,

| wanted to make you aware of a survey we've developed with Young Scot asking students for
views around accessing sanitary products. This has been disseminated via Young Scot and
Colleges Scotland, but | noticed that so far very few college students have completed it so thought
| would forward directly where | have relevant contact details.

The survey asks students about their past experiences accessing products and how they want to
access free sanitary products in the future. It's open to all students across Scotland, not just
young people. There is also an online activity asking respondents to write an anonymous letter
about their periods and experiences accessing sanitary products.

Both activities can be found here: https://youngscot.orgfaccess-to-sanitary-products/ {they can
also be accessed via Young Scot Rewards). They will be open until the end of the month.

| would be grateful if you could highlight these online activities to your students. Just let me know if

you have any questions or want any further information
1




aku and regards,

= BRI SRR | Social Justice & Regeneration Division | Scottish Government
B ] = Area 1F (Nonh) Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EHE6 6QQ
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permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return,

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s ¢ is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgradadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’fhaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a” phost-d seo co-ionann 1i beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Subject: FW: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group - Meeting Papers

5G {Shirley);

Subject: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group - Meeting Papers

Dear All,

Please find the attached papers for the Access to Sanitary Products Working Group meeting to be
held on 31 January from 10 am — 12 noon at:

Fleming Room

Apex House

99 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh

EH12 5HD

ASPWG - ASPWEG - ASPWG - ASPWG - ASPWG -
31-01-18 - Agen,,.31-01-18"- Paper..31-01-18 - Paper...31-01-18 - Paper...31-01-18 - Paper...31-01-18 - Paper...

Regards,

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Malfers fo You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

1




SECOND MEETING

31 January 2018 - 10am-12 noon
Scottish Enterprise (Fleming Room), 99 Haymarket Terrace, Edinburgh, EH12 5HD

AGENDA

. Welcome !/ Introductions

3. Guiding Principles (Paper 1)

4. Engagement with young people through Young Scot (Paper 2)
5. Funding model (Paper 3)

6. Delivery and next steps (Paper 4)

7. Update on Aberdeen Pilot (Paper 5;’for information only}

8. AOB

9. Date of next meeting




PAPER 1

Guiding Principles

Background

scheme in Aberdeen

Programme for Government commitment: providing access to free sanitary
products to students in schools, colleges and universities and considering further
action to support those on low incomes in light of the findings of the current pilot

Guiding Principles

The delivery model should be based on:

Protecting students’ dignity, avoiding anxiety, embarrassment and stigma
Making a range of products and different qualities available, giving students
choice about the products they want to use

A response that is reflective of students’ views and experiences

An efficient and dignified approach which demonstrates value for money
An offer for all eligible students throughout the year to include both term time
and holidays

Ensuring sanitary products are easily accessible to meet individual needs
Individuals being able to get sufficient products to meet their needs
Gender equality, ensuring anyone who menstruates can access products,
including transgender men and non-binary individuals, and that language is
gender neutral. The roll out of gender neutral toilets should also be taken
account of.

Awareness raising and education to both promote the ‘offer’ and change
cultural norms

Proposed Delivery approach

Twin track approach with initial local models leading to opportunities through
collaborative approaches to inform and develop longer term national models
Funding in the first instance based on population and an amount per student per
year

Adopt a common evaluation framework to gather key data and information to
inform on-going policy and delivery and refine costs

Explore opportunities for wider benefits, e.g. through contracting

Eligibitity

Students in SG-funded secondary schools, in secondary years in independent
schools, and at colleges and universities. Provision should also be made for
primary schools, with girls of primary age included in the funding calculations on
a pro-rata basis (10% of 11 year olds, and 30% of 12 year olds)
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Engagement activity with young people and students

Aims

Young Scot are undertaking engagement activity with young people and students to
inform the delivery of the commitment and ensure the guiding principles are in line
with the views of those the policy will impact on.

what issues or circumstances can make accessing sanitary products difficult for
young people and what impact lack of access to products has;

how young people feel about discussing menstruation;

how young pecple feel about receiving free sanitary products and what way/s of
accessing products young people think would work best for them.

2. Methods

Young Scot are undertaking three different engagement activities to allow us to
explore these topics:

A short online survey to be carried out between December 22™ and end
January.

A “Dear... Letter” — this method involves asking young people to write an
anonymous letter to share their experiences and perceptions of a topic. Also to
be carried out online between December 22" and end January.

Two focus group discussions with small groups of young people at school, and
at college and university. These discussions will be held in February to allow us
to explore findings emerging from the survey and letter in more detail.

3. Survey Questions cover the following issues:

How comfortable respondents feel talking about or going to buy sanitary
products

Whether respondents have experienced difficulty accessing sanitary products,
and the reasons for this

The consequences arising from difficulty accessing sanitary products (e.g.
having to use an alternative, missing school/college/university, feeling worried)
Which delivery option respondents would prefer (e.g. free products in toilets or
available from staff, a voucher or card to use in shops)

4. The “Dear periods” letter gave respondents prompts on the following

topics:

What words do you use to talk about periods/sanitary products?
Your own positive and negative experiences of starting and managing your
periods.
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e Your perceptions/opinions about accessing free sanitary products for free —
how would you like to access products?
e Your refationship with your periods.

Members are asked to note the ongoing engagement activities and that SG will
share the responses from their areas with Local Authorities when this is
received from Young Scot. A summary report will also be published.
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PfG Commitment from August 2018 — Funding model

1. Eligible Population for Funding
1.1. Schools

The available data suggest that, very roughly, the average age of menarche is a little
over 12; around 5-10% of girls will have started menstruating by age 11, around 20-

=._.l‘\r‘n:amrni-u' mn QnOA\ weill ha\fn S ——

started by age 14 G[ven the average age for menarche a focus on secondary
schools would target the vast majority of pupils who will be menstruating. However
the working group indicated at its first meeting that there should be scope for
partners to implement initiatives in primary schools.

Ministers have agreed therefore that the eligible population for the basis of
calculating funding should include female pupils in state secondary schools, female
pupils in the secondary years (aged 12 and over) in independent schools, and a pro-
rata figure for girls aged 11 and 12 in primary schools. The pro-rata figure will be
based on estimated nhumbers of 11 and 12 year old girls menstruating (around 10%
for 11 year olds and 30% for 12 year olds), to ensure that they are appropriately
represented in funding calculations and included in provision on a local basis.

1.2. Colleges and Universities

It is proposed that the eligible population for the basis of calculating funding for
colleges and universities should include all female students at Scottish colleges and

universities.

1.3. Estimated overall population

e . 1 N
Institution | Population group (nearest 500)
Female secondary school pupils in SG funded schools 139,500
Female secondary-age (12 and over) pupils in
School independent schools” 10,000
11 and 12 year olds in primary school pro rata based 6000
on the average numbers likely to be menstruating
College Female students (headcount) 118,000
HEls Ali female students (enrolments) 136,500
Total

Pupil numbers are taken from the Pupil Census. Independent pupil numbers are supplied by
Education Scotland based on the population at September 2016. Student numbers are from SFC
and HESA data (further discussions are required to establish the best figures on which to base the
college and university populations). All are based on the 2015/16 academic year.

% Using data on female pupils born in 2004 or earlier in independent schools as a proxy for
secohdary years

We seek agreement that the Group are content with the eligible population as
set out above
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2. Per person costing by usage and unit cost

It is proposed that funding be awarded on the basis of the eligible population as set
out above and based on an amount per student per academic year and estimates of
uptake. The table below illustrates some different levels of product usages, and
annual cost based on a range of retail unit prices.

| Usage level | Usage l'j::‘;';'gtf (low - high)
5p gp 10p
Lower ety x4 208 | £1040 | £16.64 | £20.80
Woderate e 18 oy X 5 325 | £1625 | £26.00 | £32.50
Moderate- 6 products per day x 5
High 6 products per day x 6

It should be noted that as the above are retail costs products could also be procured
directly at a lower cost, however more expensive options are also available. For
instance we understand that some Local Authorities are paying up to 70p per
product when procuring dispensers. We are concerned that this option does not
currently represent value for money or sufficient choice.

Taking account of the figures in the table above, SG estimate a reasonable figure
for full take up being 300 products per year, made up of:

o an average of 4-5 products per day
o a9 day period (periods last on average 3 to 8 days) = 23 products per period
o 13 periods per year = 300 products

Based on average term time in schools, colleges and universities of 38 weeks, this
would equate, on average, to:

o 10 menstrual cycles (~230 products) during term time and
o 3 menstrual cycles (~70 products) outwith term time

In coming to an agreed unit price the following will be noted:

o The unit price will include an element for administration/delivery costs

o The unit cost for a procured solution may be lower than retail costs

o The local delivery approach will impact on the actual coverage possible
through the local budget — eg if the approach is delivery via procured
dispensers at a rate of 70p per product, reach will be lower
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Members are invited to note the basis on which SG are considering unit cost
and discuss

3. Take-up rates

It is expected that, at least in the 2018-19 academic year, uptake may be low due to
this being a new policy and the time required for the culture change to lessen the
stigma around accessing products in this way. For the purposes of budget modelling
it would be heloful to agree working assumptions on expected average uptake

" accepting that in 2019-20 and onwards uptake would be expected to increase. It
may be that some individuals access a very high proportion of their requirements
through this provision, while others access it more sparingly.

it is clear that uptake may vary by institution and also by local authority level, and
particularly for the latter we may wish to apply a variable element based on
deprivation indicators.

Members are invited to discuss the best way forward to agree anticipated
uptake figures on which to base funding for 2018-19 and future years
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PfG Commitment from August 2018 - Delivery

1. Local delivery approach from August

To meet the August 2018 commitment local delivery options will be required. SG
wishes to work with relevant partners to ensure these meet the Guiding principles —
in particular quality, choice and value for money.

R Y W R CER RS TR N K KR8 S P L RN SR L
’!;..’l.¥-i i Bazlid 1 i3 RS e e e e e

inform any future national system. It should be noted that some localised provision o
products is expected to continue to be a feature of delivery on an ongoing basis, as
provision should be made for situations where an individual is ‘caught out’ and
requires products urgently.

2. Role of National Procurement organisations

While it is welcomed that some organisations have taken the initiative and started to
plan for delivery, for at least some these plans are being driven by what the market
can offer, and there are concems that making commitments to contracts for vending
machines will not deliver on the guiding principles.

SG officials have met with colleagues from Scotland Excel to discuss the potential
for alternatives to the existing procurement solutions that are available to Local
Authorities and plan to meet with APUC (Advanced Procurement for Universities and
Colleges) to have similar discussions. It is hoped that new National Frameworks can
be developed to offer suitable alternatives to dispensing machines that meet the
guiding principles, and that these can be in place in a timescale that allows delivery
in the first term of the 2018-19 academic year.

The most appropriate routes for provision outwith term-time will also need to be
carefully considered. This may vary across the sectors and while it may involve
working with local partners SG also wish to explore the interest in national
arrangements to provide out of hours/non term-time coverage (which may also
provide term-time requirements if partners wish to go down that route). At this early
stage of exploration it is anticipated this would be a national voucher or online
ordering system. Over time these arrangements could convert to, or inform, a wider
national system.

The Group is invited to discuss:
o The value / benefits of national framework approach
» Interim arrangements if this cannot be in place by August
* Preferred options for delivery during weekends and holidays

3. Long term delivery approach

Ministers have indicated that they are keen to explore the feasibility of a national
delivery model which may potentially involve the use of a payment or entitlement
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card. Any such national delivery model must provide value for money, dignity and
choice.

Initial indications from engagement with the retail sector identify that this may take 2-
3 years to put in place due to complexities and scale and SG is continuing to explore
this with relevant organisations, including the Improvement Service. We also intend
to utilise the intelligence and experience gained from implementing new national
frameworks to inform future plans.

Members views on this approach are welcome
4. Engagement

Local partners have differing levels of awareness of the policy and SG recognise the
need to promote the guiding principles with local authorities, colleges and
universities. Discussions with some members of the group have identified upcoming
opportunities for this including a meeting of those leading within individual colleges
on this policy and a meeting with local authorities being arranged by Scotland Excel.

We also propose issuing a written briefing to local partners via national partners
which communicates the guiding principles, ptanned engagement activities and
expected outputs and the potential for alternative delivery routes to be made
available via Frameworks.

Members are invited to agree that this is a suitable way forward for
engagement and to suggest any further opportunities for engagement with
delivery organisations.

5. Next steps

ASAP Briefing note issued for sharing with local partners

February 2018 Joint meeting with Scotland Excel and Local Authority leads to
discuss Framework approach’

TBA Meeting with APUC to discuss procurement of solution for
colleges and universities’

February 2018 Meeting with policy leads from Coileges (will include discussion
oh uptake assumptions)

Date TBC Meeting with CoSLA and local authority ieads to discuss uptake
assumptions

TBA Engagement with University policy leads (to include discussion
on uptake assumptions)

Feb/March 2018 Qutput from Young Scot engagement shared with partners

April/May 2018 Local partners to provide delivery updates

April/May 2018 Evaluation of Aberdeen Pilot

May 2018 Agree budgets for 2018-19

' we will explore the scope for Scotland Excel and APUC to collabeorate on approach
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Aberdeen Pilot - Update

1. Background

The Scoftish Government is funding a six month pilot (September 2017 to February 2018)
in Aberdeen to explore options for providing access to free sanitary products for people
from low income households and for students at school, college and university in ways that
provide choice and respect dignity. The pilot aims are to:

I. Test different approaches to providing dignified access to free sanitary products

Il. Provide indicative information on volume, type and quality of products required in the .
different settings, and costs
. Provide indicative information on the circumstances people are in that mean they
cannot access sanitary products or have anxiety about being unable to access
products, the impacts of lack of access to products and how people cope without the
products they need.
IV. Assess the impact of providing access to free sanitary products on beneficiaries.

V. Assess the wider impact of providing access to free sanitary products on the
organisations involved.

The pilot is being run by Community Food Initiatives North East (CFINE) and is providing
access to a range of different types of sanitary products using established relationships
with local partners through the FareShare surplus food network. It was initially rolled out
with 5 community/third sector partner organisations and in 7 regeneration areas. Then in
Robert Gordon's University (RGU), North East College Scotland (NESCol) and 3
secondary schools.

The pilot is being evaluated by a research team in Communities Analysis Division, with
support from two experienced independent advisors. More information about the
evaluation aims and methods can be found in the Evaluation Plan.

2. Uptake of the pilot offer

For the purpose of the pilot, participants are asked to ‘sign up’ to participate (rather than
e.g. take products anonymously from an allocated location). This is to enable data to be
collected about uptake and participants.

« As of 9" January, around 700 beneficiaries have signed up to take part in the pilot:
around 150 via CFINE, 340 via the other community/third sector partners, 45 at RGU,
90 at NESCol and 75 at the three schools.

¢ Partners initially offered products, then were given the option of offering a pre-paid
card in December. Initial data suggest the pre-paid card option has proved popular
where it has been offered (at this stage this data relates to low income women only).
Additionally, to date more beneficiaries have opted for towels than tampons.

3. Arrangements and progress in each organisation

3.1. Community/third sector partners

Delivery started between August and September 2017. Methods for advertising the pilot,
sighing up beneficiaries and distributing products vary depending on how the organisation
works with clients. Promotion of the pilot has included: posters; social media; mentioning
the pilot to clients when they come infuse the service; promoting the pilot to groups within
the organisation; and word of mouth.
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In most community partners, sign up takes place in a private room and products are picked
up from the same location. Other examples include: a worker taking products out with
them on a visit to a family; products being included in a food parcel that is being collected;
automatically distributing the same products as each beneficiary received initially.

3.2. NESCol

The Students’ Association are leading on the pilot and delivery started in mid-September
2017. The SA advertise through all student email, social media, posters in toilets, and at

their own notice board and desk. Students sign up at the SA’s reception and collectthe

“products tiiey require at a designated pick-Up point within the SA’s central hub. | hey have
a schedule of drop in sessions for signing up and collecting products.

3.3. RGU

The Students’ Union are delivering provision. Delivery started in mid-September 2017.
RGU promoted the pilot at Freshers Fair and via the SU’s social media channels and in
the SU. Students can sign up at the SU reception and access products from a designated
collection area.

3.4. Schools

Three secondary schools are taking part in the pilot: two of the schools are in regeneration
areas and one is not, to allow a comparison to be made. School assemblies are being
used to promote the offer and further promotion is through Guidance staff and PSE
classes. Delivery is a shared duty between Guidance staff and school nurses. One school
is also making products available in the school toilets in baskets. A primary school has
been added to the pilot more recentiy.

4. Early findings from the evaluation

» Most partners were aware of the issue of inadequate access to sanitary products and
many organisations were already providing products in an ad hoc manner.

¢ ltis clear that partner staff are very supportive of the initiative, but there are difficulties
around prioritising the pilot within already very busy workloads.

» A key challenge has been raising awareness of the pilot. It is likely that the process for
taking part in the pilot is having an impact on the number of beneficiaries — people are
generally required to talk to someone and formally sign up.

» Several partners have reflected that there is some difficulty in broaching the topic of
sanitary products as menstruation is still considered awkward to discuss. This has
been observed to be particularly the case for younger people. Other feedback from
partners on why some people may not be signing up includes: being on a type of
contraception where they do not get periods or considering themselves financially able
to pay for products.

5. Next steps in the evaluation

During the final stages of the evaluation, partners will continue recording information on
sign up and products/cash/cards provided. Short interviews will be completed with a
sample of partners to get their views on how the central coordination and delivery model
worked, experiences discussing the issue with beneficiaries, what went well and
challenges. Beneficiaries will be asked to complete another short questionnaire on their
views of the pilot and a future scheme. Qualitative interviews or focus groups will be
conducted with a sample of beneficiaries to explore their feelings about, and experiences
of, accessing sanitary products and the pilot in more detail.
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Subject: FW: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/cali in advance of Working Group

! iveOffice
Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

e and variable & = and

Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

I've put some options in a doodle poll. Sorry that | didn’t manage to do this until now. it would be brilliant if you
could fill this in today, as one of the options is tomorrow.

The doodle poll is here: https://doodle.com/poll/mvadxhdwysptgu27y

Hopefully we can still find an opportunity to speak before the working group meeting. If need be, we could look at
individual calls, but the conference call would obviously be more efficient.

Best wishes,

Sent: 18 January 2018 13:25
To: I T
CC £ i T R, Il i'l”,i:’...’ T _..'

Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Thanks g — if you were able to set that up that would be really helpful.

'Thanks
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Sent: 18 January 2018 13:20

Mot ool pmanmn o€ YAl by e O pram o
TIRTR R R R R R R e PG

= and me involved.

Thanks for this. It would be great if we could manage a conference call, with both B

| suspect we'll need a good few options if we're to find a time that works for everyone — probably a doodle poli is
required. Shall | leave that to you - or i could set that up if you like?

Best wishes,

| joined the team in Social Justice late last year to lead on the work around Access to Free
Sanitary products.

| am aware that you can't make the next meeting of the Working Group on the 31¢ and that
® is attending in your place.

i
‘-_1

[ wonder if you (or ) would have any time in advance of 31 either for a face-to-face
meeting or a call so that | canupdate you on SG thinking around delivery of the PG
commitment? Fve contacted EEameed from Colleges Scotland with a similar request.

Thanks
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Subject: FW: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Sent: 24Janua
To: . R it
Cc: [IRR . L ExecutlveOfﬂce

Subject RE Access to Free Sanitary products - Meetmg/call in advance of Working Group

That’s fine with me -

i ExecutlveOfﬂce
Subject RE Access to Free Sanltary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Thanks [l — that's great.
If it's ok can we use our teleconference number which is Freephone as I'll be dialling in from home

Telephone number - 0800 376 7983
Dial In Code - 2611 421 601

has

W | Social Justice Delivery Unit

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days |ENEEERENE and variable [RENEEEEE and

From: S5
Sent: 24 Janua
To: ' -
Cc: : ExecutlveOffsce@abertav ac.uk

Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Thanks, both, for the superfast responses. This to confirm our conference call for 12:30-1pm on Monday (29™). If it’s
fine by both of you, we can use the following dial-in details below.

20181021 S




e Atthe agreed time, all attendees dial: 0844 4 73 73 73
e Enter this PIN: 670703

e When prompted, enter the information requested by the automated voice

Please note the following:

1. Wherever possible, it is preferable to use a landline to participate in Powwownow phone conferences.
2. If using a mohile phone, the quality of the connection will dictate the sound quality of the conference.
a.

4. Calis from landline numbers are charged at a standard rate to an 0844 number.

5. Each attendee pays for their call themselves at a rate of between 4.5 and 12,5 pence per minute, plus VAT
{depending on their call tariff), e.g. £2.50 to £7.50 for a one hour meeting {UK calls only, international is
available, but at a different rate).

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender iinmediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
¢il e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun thiosd’, bu choir cur 4s dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an {-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrodadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a” phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
ddkodokakookok ok ok ok b okok ok ok sk dokokdokok sk ko sk sk ke ko sk ok ok sk sk ok sk ok sk sk o ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ko ok ok ok ok o

-

The UK's first national centre for excellence in computer games education
Follow us: Web Site | Facebook | Twitter | Linkedin

-

Abertay University is an operating name of the University of Abertay Dundee, a charity registered in Scotfand, No. SC016040.

Any views or opinions expressed in this email and any aitachments are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Aberlay University.

This email and any attachments may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. IF you are not the intended recipient, you must {ake no
acfion based on the email or its attachments, nor must you capy or show them to anyone, Please contact the sender if you believe you have received this email in error,
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Subject: FW: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Sent: 2Janua |
To: & e '_
Cc: ExecutlveOfﬂce@abertav ac.uk

Sub]ect RE Access to Fre Sanltary products - Meetmg/call in advance of Workmg Group

Yes, that's great. Thanks.

From: Eilgess _ :
Sent: 24 january 2018 10 27
1o BRI, i
Cc: FRSut - : ExecutweOfﬂce@abertav ac. uk

Subject RE Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Thanks [ — that's great.

If it's ok can we use our teleconference number which is Freephone as P'll be dialling in from home

Telephone number - 0800 376 7983
Dial In Code - 2611 421 601

Thanks

@ | Social Justice Delivery Unit

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days [ EElEEs and variable 0

From: SR
Sent: 24 Janua 2018 10:21
Cc:

; Execu |ve0ice@abertav.ac.uk

Subject: RE: Access to Free Sanitary products - Meeting/call in advance of Working Group

Thanks, both, for the superfast responses. This to confirm our conference call for 12:30-1pm on Monday (29™). If it's
fine by both of you, we can use the following dial-in details below.

e Atthe agreed time, all attendees dial: 08444737373

1




e Enter this PIN: 670703

¢ When prompted, enter the information requested by the automated voice

Please note the following:

1. Wherever possible, it is preferable to use a landline to participate in Powwownow phone conferences.

If using a mobile phone, the quality of the connection will dictate the sound quality of the conference.

If using hands-free on a landline connection, participants will hear everything, so please be aware of
background noise and distractions.

4, Calls from landline numbers are charged at a standard rate to an 0844 number.
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(depending on their call tariff}, e.g. £2.50 to £7.50 for a one hour meeting {UK calls onl
available, but at a different rate).

y, international is

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris} dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’thuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Subject: FW: Survey on access to sanitary products for dissemination

Dear{

Thank you so much for your recent email in regard to the current survey on accessing sanitary products. South
Lanarkshire College would be delighted to share this survey with our student body and we've taken steps to

disseminate the information via our Curriculum Managers. Hopefully, you should receive some feedback shortly.
Kind regards

South Lanarkshire College
College Way

East Kilbride

SOUTH LANARKSHIRE
G75 ONE

Direct Dial: _
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In order to minimise any environmental impact, the college respectfully suggests that you delete this emait after use
and do not store it unnecessarily on your file server or print it out.

dhkhhhhrhkhkkhkkkdhhkhhkikhhkikkhkihhhhokhkhkkkkkkhrkhidokikiihikhikiikkkikikikhkikk

Investors in People Platinum Standard. Investors in Diversity Stage 3.

SLC is an active EAUC member and the UK Green Gown Award 2016 winner for its new pioneering "carbon positive"
building.

We're delighted to be awarded the Charter of Rights in recognition of Our LGBT equality

Akkhkhkhkkkkkkkkhhkkkhkkhkkikkikhkihhhhhhbhhhhkkhxkhhikhkbkhkkkkkhkdikikkikikiki
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Subject; FW: Period Poverty - [OFFICIAL]

ginal Message

| éubject: Period Poverty - [OFFICIAL]'

KEERKETTERRhkhhhhkhkkhkkkhkhkhhkkhhhkRkkrdrhkhhhkhdkhkwhkrhkhbbhkid

This email was sent via the Public Sector Network from West Lothian Council

ddek ke ddkkkh ko kk kAR AKAK ARk khkhhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhhhhkhkhkhikik

DATA LABEL: OFFICIAL

It was good to speak to you yesterday, as | explained we are very excited about our partnership
with Hey Girls but we are just at the very early stages of our pilot/trial across West Lothian
Schools.

The order for the first delivery of products has just been placed and is still to arrive in schools.
Our media release states that the pilot will start in March 2018, although we expected delivery of
the product next week. The reason for the March start is to give our secondary schools the time
to consult with their Pupil Councils in relation to where/how the supplies will be best accessed etc.

| hope that this information is useful.

Kind Regards

----- Original Message-----

From: N

Sent: 04 January 2018 13:48

To: Education All Secondary HTs _ _

Cc: Education All Business Managers; [ e

Subject: Period Poverty - [OFFICIAL]

DATA LABEL: OFFICIAL

Dear Colleagues
Happy New Year, | hope you have had a lovely Christmas and New Year.

Further to Nicola Sturgeon, First Ministers announcement in September 2017 in relation to
tackling period poverty. The Council's Administration requested that Education Services to



introduce a 'pilot’ in schools prior to Scottish Government funding being available from August
2018.

| have attached a copy of the committee report agreed at the Education Executive on 28
November 2017 to provide funding for the piiot, which will be aimed in the first instance at
secondary schools.

Although the report refers to the 'installation of a vending machine to provide free sanitary
products', this will now NOT be required as the Council have identified a social enterprise - 'Hey
Girls' who will provide the products and publicity leaflets/posters to secondary schools at a
minimal cost (but with no vending. 'Hey Girls' also provide free information/awareness sessions
should schools wish to use this service.

- The inibnl abe ol ~f ..,..,-,,J tnbaaadill b o T U

supplier (by end January 2018) Thereafter schoole_\_f-\fill be able to re-order as required
(chargeable to a central cost centre).

Therefore, | would be grateful if you could determine, following consultation with your Pupil
Council where the stock of products will be held within your school for pupils to access when stock
is provided.

Kind Regards

West Lothian Council - Data Labels:

OFFICIAL - Sensitive: Contains Personal or Business Sensitive Information for authorised
personnel only

OFFICIAL: Contains information for council staff only

PUBLIC: All information has been approved for public disclosure NON-COUNCIL BUSINESS:
Contains no business related or sensitive information

Link to Information Handling Procedure: http://www.westlothian.gov.uk/media/1597/Information-
Handling-Procedure/pdf/infohandling1.pdf

P SAVE PAPER - Please do not print this e-mail unless absolutely necessary.

This message, together with any attachments, is sent subject to the
following statements:

1. It is sent in confidence for the addressee only. It may
contain legally privileged information. The contents are
not to be disclosed to anyone other than the addressee.
Unauthorised recipients are requested to preserve this
confidentiality and to advise the sender immediately.

2. It does not constitute a representation which is legally
binding on the Council or which is capable of constituting

2




a contract and may not be founded upon in any proceedings
following hereon unless specifically indicated otherwise.

http://mww.westlothian.gov.uk
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DATA LABEL: PUBLIC
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West Loth

EDUCATION EXECUTIVE

TACKLING PERIOD POVERTY

A. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To inform the Education Executive of the proposed pilot to tackle period poverty in
schools across West Lothian and to seek approval by Education Executive.

B. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Education Executive approve the proposed pilot to tackle
period poverty in schools across West Lothian

C. SUMMARY OF IMPLICATIONS

Vi

Council Values

Policy and Legal (including
Strategic Environmental
Assessment, Equality
Issues, Health or Risk
Assessment)

Implications for Scheme of
Delegations to Officers

Impact on performance and
performance Indicators

Relevance to Single

Outcome Agreement

Resources - (Financial,
Staffing and Property)

Focusing on our customers' needs; being
honest, open and accountable; providing
equality of opportunities; developing
employees; making best use of our resources;
working in partnership

Education {Scotland) Act 1980

Children (Scotland) Act 1995

Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015

No environmental, health or risk issues have
been identified.

An equality relevance assessment has been
considered but not required.

None

None

Qur children have the best start in life and are
ready to succeed.

Pilot to be funded in 2017/18 - £16,000 from
Education Services revenue budget.

1
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VIl Consideration at PDSP Considered at Education PDSP on 31 October
2017.

VIl Other consuitations
TERMS OF REPORT

Introduction

It is now widely recognised that ‘period poverty’ is a growing issue whereby girls and
women across Scotland are struggling to afford sanitary products and are using
unsuitable items instead. There is evidence to suggest that across the country some

Following an audit of provision, it has been established that although the majority of
West Lothian schools do currently provide free sanitary products to pupils the provision
is not consistent. It was identified that schools generally hold supplies of sanitary
products for pupils who ask for them in the school office, pupil support and/or guidance
office,

Sanitary products are provided by schools using their devolved budget in emergency
situations as required. However, pupils are not charged for the sanitary products
provided.

Proposal

Research has been undertaken with other local authorities such as North Lanarkshire
Council and North Ayrshire Council who have recently infroduced initiatives to tackle
‘period poverty' across secondary schools. Both have advised of the positive reception
from schools, but as both have only recently been introduced it is too early to draw
evidence based conciusions.

Within West Lothian, it is proposed that a pilot scheme is established to provide free
sanitary product dispensing machines within the 11 secondary schools, with funding
for a stock of sanitary products at primary and additional support needs schools in
2017/18.

It is proposed that a budget of £16,000 be allocated to the pilot project. The budget
allocation will provide funds to install a vending machine providing free sanitary
products within each of the eleven secondary schools. The location of the vending
machines in each secondary school will be determined following consultation with the

- Pupil Council at the school. This will provide an opportunity to young people to

express their views in relation to this very personal issue.

A stock of free sanitary products will be provided to primary and additional support
needs schools based on pupil roll to be provided to pupils on request.

The uptake and effectiveness of the pilot wili be monitored over the term of the pilot,
which will also provide an opportunity to continue research and consultation with other
local authorities, the third sector and other groups.

CONCLUSION

The proposal to introduce a pilot to provide free sanitary products across West Lothian
schools will support the Council's commitment to tackle poverty in communities and
build a better future for our young people.




F. BACKGROUND REFERENCES
None

Appendices/Attachments: None

Contact Person: R

Telephone: [RGREOEE

Date of meeting: 28 November 2017
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Hey Girls

10 pads per box and 45 boxes per carton = 450 pads.

Carton cost
Box Cost
Pad Cost

TOTM.com

box cost
pad cost

Chemist Direct
14 pads per box

box cost
pad cost

Personal Products Ltd

11 pads per box
box cost
pad cost

£33.75
£0.75

£3.30
£0.37

£1.19

£0.09

£1.13
£0.10
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Subject: FW:. Survey on access to sanitary products for dissemination

Subject: RE: Survey on access to sanitary products for dissemination

Dear (R

That's great. Thank you very much for your help with this. We'll be happy to share the findings
from the survey when they have been written up.

Best,

Subject: Survey on access to santary roductsfor dissemination

Dear SN

Thank you so much for your recent email in regard to the current survey on accessing sanitary products. South
Lanarkshire College would be delighted to share this survey with our student body and we've taken steps to
disseminate the information via our Curriculum Managers. Hopefully, you should receive some feedback shortly.
Kind regards

South Lanarkshire College

College Way

East Kilbride

SOUTH LANARKSHIRE
G75 ONE

Direct Dial: _
email.
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In order to minimise any environmental impact, the college respectfully suggests that you delete this email after use
and do not store it unnecessarily on your file server or print it out.

hokkhkhkkh ki kkkkkkikkokkkkokkkokkkdokdk ko kkkiok ik kok kRd dkhokk kdokokdok ko kdokokkdkokkok

Investors in People Platinum Standard. Investors in Diversity Stage 3.

SLC is an active EAUC member and the UK Green Gown Award 2016 winner for its new pioneering "carbon positive”
building.

We're delighted to be awarded the Charter of Rights in recognition of Our LGBT equality
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Subject: FW: Call with West Lothian about delivery through Hey Girls

All

I had a really interesting call with West Lothian council about how they are piloting ASP using Hey
Girls.

They had initially intended to go down the dlspenser route and this was the initial proposal that
they put to council, however their lead ((EEEHEEE ) heard about Hey Girls and when she
investigated this the costs were so much Iower that they decided to go down this route. They
were also concerned about the fact that machines are likely to be vandalised, require frequent
refilling (and therefore staff resource) and that there are privacy issues around staff being in toilets
refilling them when girls may need to use the toilets.

So they have bought a significant stock from Hey Girls at £1.50 for a pack of 10, so with the ‘get
one free’ the actual cost is 75p per pack (7.5p per product). Initial stock will be in schools by the
end of the month and then schools will order additional supplies directly through PeCOS (Hey
Girls have been added as a supplier). There has been no complaint from schools around this way
of ordering. They have agreed to pay for a maximum of 150 cartons which equates to 67,500
products (at a cost of just over £5k). With just under 7000 girls (high school) this would equate to
9 products per girl on average.

Each school is going to work with their pupil council to agree a location where the pads will be
held so that they are easily accessible eg pupil support base, medical room, office. To allow these
conversations to happen it is expected that the pilot will officially commence on 1%'March. 1 think
the insights from this type of approach will be really informative but as with everything, the timings
are difficuit. While it doesn’t provide choice it cettainly meets more of the guiding principles than
the machine approach.

| asked RN if she would be willing for us to include this as a case study in the written
update/newsletter/briefing that we discussed earlier this week [l and she said she'd be happy
with that.

R | Social Justlce Delivery Unit | Scottish Government
i [l Area 1J-South, Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days RS and variable EERREE and
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Subject: FW: Sanitary provision in colleges

Sent: 3anua 2018 14:29

.__Suhlect RE Samtarv DI'OVISIOn incolleges . ... ..

1 likewise it was good to meet you too.

Many thanks for sight of this— it's useful to see it set out as per the consultation questions
| 'l forward separately for info).

e has managed to find a room in AQ for the 3 of us to use for a Web-ex on the 7" As |
sald | should be able to utilise an account from my old team so will forward the details of this by
the end of the week (and remind myself of the practicalities!).

Best, [EER

Bl | Social Justice Delivery Unit

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days EEGREER and variable EREGREEE and

From: FHE

Sent: 30 January 2018 12:0
Yo j

Subject: Sanitary provision in colleges

Good afternoon [, 1 hope this email finds you well,

It was lovely to meet you last week and as promised, I have attached the Colleges Scotland response to
Monica Lennon's consultation for your review. Obviously since the consultation, the Ministers have agreed
who will be able to access free sanitary products under the Programme for Government commitment, which
would have altered some of our responses although not materially away from our position of support for this
policy.

As I mentioned in our meeting, I was hoping to conduct our meeting with the college leads for this work
(from 10am-12pm on Tuesday 7 February 2018) via Webex due to difficulty in securing a venue with VC
facilities to allow the UHI partner colleges to participate. Could you confirm if this is something that your
team would be able to facilitate? I have other options if this is proving difficult, but I'm mindful that
February is racing upon us!

Thanks,
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‘Response to the Consuitation on the Proposed Sanitary
Products (Free Provision) (Scotland) Bill - December 2017

_.Infroduction

~ Colleges Scotland is the collective voice for the college sector in Scotland, representing its interests
with the aim that colleges are at the heart of a word class education sector that is recognised, valued
and available to all. Colleges Scotland, as the membership body, represents all 26 colieges, which
deliver both further education and around 28% of all higher education in Scotland.

We welcome the opportunity to respond to the consultation on the Proposed Sanitary Products (Free
Provision) (Scotland) Bill. Our response is set out below.

Aim and approach

1.  Which of the following best expresses your view of the proposed Bill?
Fully supportive.
Piease explain the reasons for your response.

Colleges Scotland is supportive of the proposal to ensure those on low incomes who menstruate,
are able to access sanitary products in a way which protects their dignity and health.

Universal provision of sanitary products

2, Do you think a universal, card-based system (modelled on the C-card system for free
condoms) would be an effective means of providing sanitary products for free to those
who need them?

Yes.
Please explain the reasons for your response.

Colleges Scotland is mindful of the Programme for Government commitment for schools, colleges
and universities to provide free sanitary products for pupils and students on low incomes, and has
already been examining how this commitment could be delivered. The mechanism of delivery
requires careful consideration, especially given the relatively low proportion of an individual’s time
which is spent in school, college or university — a reality which is heightened for those who undertake
study which requires significant time outside of the institution, including those on placement, distance
learners and those undertaking work-based learning.

A system modelled on the C-card scheme could allow for schools, colleges and universities to act
as partners in a broader scheme, whilst protecting access to sanitary products for individuals outside
of their institution contact time.

Colleges Scotland i




3. Which of the following best expresses your view in relation to a card-based system?

The card should be available only to those on low incomes or in receipt of benefits; card holders
should have unlimited access to free sanitary products.

Please explain the reasons for your response,

Colleges Scotland does not have policy on this question, however, as other elements of student
support are subject to means-testing our belief is that it would be appropriate to similarly implement
this policy. Colleges have funds to distribute to students facing hardship, and it may be feasible to
include registering eligible students for such a scheme at the same time as dispensing discretionary
funding.

4. Do y'bu have a viéﬁdnﬁu\]vﬁ'iéﬁ”I'd'éation.é”would be most'éﬁiiéﬂbie‘ for diéﬁénsing free
sanitary products (e.g. GP surgeries, pharmacies, community centres, health clinics)?

Colleges Scotland has consulted with college principals, who are supportive of colleges dispensing
free sanitary products. Mindful of our response to question 2, we would suggest that aiternative
locations should be brought into. a dispensing network to ensure that those entitled to free sanitary
provision are able to access these items outside of their contact time with their college.

Schools, colleges and universities

5. Do you agree that there shouid be specific obligations on schools, colleges and
universities to make sanitary products available for free {via dispensers in foilets)?

No.
Please explain the reasons for your response.

This proposal seems to be a micro-ievel consideration. Should colleges be obliged to make sanitary
products available for free, it should be for colleges to establish how best to do that. Many colleges
have procured contracts for dispensing machines and products which may have costs for changing
or breaking the contract, which would not be an effective use of public money. in the interim,
proposals which allowed the institution to make sanitary products available in a manner which suits
the college (for exampie, some colleges may choose to have a basket of products available in
bathrooms) would provide a level of fiexibility to ensure that students have their needs met quickly.

Financial implications

8. Taking account of both costs and potential savings, what financial impact would you
expect the proposed Bill te have on:

{a} Government and the public sector (e.g. local authorities, the NHS)
Some increase in cost.

(b) Colleges and universities

Some increase in cost.

(c) Businesses (including suppliers/retailers of sanitary products)

Broadly cost-neutral.

Colleges Scotland ' 2




(d) Individuals {including consumers of sanitary products)
Some reduction in cost.
Piease explain the reasons for your response.

The evidence around lost days of work and study would suggest that implementing this policy may
reduce these, which would be a net gain for productivity so would have broadly cost-neutral financial
implications for businesses. For the Scottish Government and public-sector bodies, which includes
both schools and colleges, the cost implication would be higher in the introductory phase as the
delivery mechanism is agreed and roiled out — for example, in purchasing machines which dispense
freely, or in seeing out/ending contracts for delivery. Colleges Scotland would expect to see such a

costs, particularly for those on low incomes who are able to make use of free sanitary provision.

9. Are there ways in which the Bill could achieve its aim more cost effectively (e.q. by
reducing costs or increasing savings)?

The Bill should propose a costing exercise to establish whether having sanitary products procured
nationally would reduce the cost per item of sanitary products (including mooncups) and dispensing
machines. It is worth noting that the National Union of Students owns and operates a purchasing
consortium which all colleges in Scotland, and all higher education institutions, excluding Glasgow
University, St Andrews University, Glasgow School of Art and Dundee University, are able to access.

Equalities

i0. What overall impact is the proposed Bill likely to have on equaility, taking account of the
following protected characteristics (under the Equality Act 2010); age, disability, gender
re-assignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion
and belief, sex, sexual orientation? .

Positive.

Please explain the reasons for your response.

The consultation takes care to note the specific need of individuals with gender identities which are
not aligned with their sex as assigned at birth; this should be carried through into the final Bill. This
represents an opportunity for a progressive and forward-thinking Bill, so it may be prudent to consult
with organisations in Scotland who support Trans people in the drafting stage.

The Bill is likely to have a positive effect on females, in reducing the financial burden related tro
menstruation, especially for those who have to make the very real choice to prioritise purchasing
sanitary protection over other essentials.

11. In what ways could any negative impact of the Bill on equality be minimised or
avoided?

Ensure that drafting of the Bill is done in consultation and partnership with women's organisations.

Sustainability

12. Do you consider that the proposed bill can be deiivered sustainably, i.e. without having
likely future disproportionate economic, social and/or environmental impacts?

Unsure.

Colleges Scotland 3




Piease explain the reasons for your response.

These proposals focus on disposable tampons and sanitary towels. Consideration should be given
as to whether the proposed Bill could positively impact on consumer knowledge of, and aititudes to,
alternative products such as washable reusable towels, mooncups, period pants and other
innovative products,

Colleges Scotland
December 2017

Colleges Scotland 4
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Subject: FW: Access to Sanitary Products Working Group - Meeting Papers

From:
Sent: 30 January 2018 15:29

ubJect: F: Access to Sanitary Preducts Working Group - Meetlng Papers

Dear All

Please find attached the minutes of the previous Working Group meeting on 12 October, which is
agenda item number 2 tomorrow. Please accept my apologies for this oversight.

A192M866.doex

Regards,

ubject: Access to Sanitary Products Workig roup - Meeting Papers

Dear All,

Please find the attached papers for the Access to Sanitary Products Working Group meeting to be
held on 31 January from 10 am — 12 noon at:

Fleming Room

Apex House

99 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh

EH12 5HD

Please ask for |} upon arrival at Apex House.

Spare copies will be provided.




ASPWG - ASPWG - ASPWG - ASPWG - ASPWG - ASPWG -
31-01-18 - Agen...31-01-18 - Paper..31-01-18 - Paper...31-01-18 - Paper...31-01-18 - Paper..31-01-18 - Paper...

Regards,

Directorate for oing & Social Justice

Social Justice & Regeneration Division

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay
150 Broomielaw

Glasgow
G2 8LU

Crealing A Fairer Scotfand: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotiand




MINUTES OF MEETING, 12 OCTOBER 2017

Present:

Sh:rley Lalng, Deputy Director, Social Justice & Regeneration Division (Chair)
. 3 ial Justice & Regeneration Division

_ , Social Justice & Regeneration Division (Secretariat)

: Higher Education and Science

|, Education Analytlcal Services
l o Analveis. Divigi

Health & Wellbeing Unit
RN Collaborative & Scottish Government Procurement Division
. Empowering Schools Unit
B Universities Scotland
S, COSLA
g, National Union of Students

Apologies:

RN | Social Justice & Regeneration
Division
R . Social Justice & Regeneration Division

, Colleges, Young Workforce and SFC Sponsorship
. Colleges Scotland

3 COSLA
B National Union of Students
. Scottish Funding Council

Discussion/Decisions taken Action

1. | Welcomefintroductions
Shirley Laing (SL) welcomed the Group, followed by round-table
introductions.

2. | Purpose

SL confirmed that the purpose of the Working Group was to support the
implementation and delivery of the Programme for Government
commitment to provide access to free sanitary products in schools,
colleges and universities and to consider further action following the
completion of the Aberdeen pilot.

To give further background and context, SL noted the proposed Private
Members Bill from Monica Lennon MSP which would place duties on
local authorities (LAs), colleges and universities to provide free sanitary
products, and on Scottish Ministers to implement universal access.

SL also highlighted the significant media interest in the “period poverty”
campaign.

3. i Terms of Reference

R spok< to this item. There was broad agreement

from the Group on the Terms of Reference.




The following additional Group memberships were suggested: suppliers
of sanitary products, a representative for young people, such as the
Scottish Youth Parliament or Children’s Commissioner, and from the
transgender network. [liff confirmed that she was already in touch with
transgender colleagues and that other relevant interests would be
consulted as required as the work develops _ [twas therefore agreed that
core members were already in place. [Rins il R noted that
his team has previously worked closely W|th the Chaldren s Commissioner
and could lend the benefit of that experaence

A dlscu3310n foﬂowed on what dlgn:fled prows;on mrght Iook Iike and
whether providing access through dispensers would achieve this,
particularly in schools. [l confirmed that SG is not proposing a
prescriptive approach; rather, it would be for local partners to agree local
delivery arrangements, ensuring alignment with the policy principles
(which would be agreed by the working group). Scottish Government
also highlighted the small-scale local activity already underway in
response to the issue e.g. schools in North Ayrshire and North
Lanarkshire and South Lanarkshire College and the opportunity to learn
from and build on these. Early indications are that local ap roaches wdl
be the most effective way forward. Additionally, R
noted that the pilot scheme in Aberdeen will provide feedback from
students on different approaches. weicomed the
proposed local approach, which others endorsed.

On timescales, SL noted that the First Minister stated at SNP Conference
that the commitment “will be delivered from the start of the new academic
year next August.” SL acknowledged the challenging nature of the
timescales around that commitment — whilst the Scottish Government
ambition and aspiration is 100% coverage by August 2018 there is
recognition that this is dependent on local circumstances and
infrastructure hence the need for information and support from working
group members to identify the current position, local delivery trajectories,
and any issues or obstacies which either working group partners or
Scottish Government can help remove. Such information will inform
whether full coverage is achievable by August 2018, and if not will
provide us with a clear understanding of what is achievable and when
100% coverage will happen.

BBl highlighted provision in primary schools and during holidays as
other issues to be considered (see items 4 and 6 below).

Policy Requirements

There was some discussion about which schools should be in scope of

the commitment; - suggested that existing funding arrangements for

schools offered an established model. [} indicated there are:

¢ some 2,500 LA-administered schools funded by SG via the block
grant to COSLA,;

o around 10 grant-aided schools funded by SG to provide special
education services;

o Jordanhili School, which is wholly funded by SG; and

e approximately 100 independent schools that receive no SG funding.




SL confirmed that early thinking is that the PfG commitment relates to
those schools currently funded by SG (so independent schools would
likely be out of scope), but that the Empowering Schools Unit would
investigate and report back to the working group. From the group
discussion the general view was primary schools should be in scope. SL
stated further work will be done on all of this and flagged that final
decisions on scope would be a matter for Ministers informed by working
group thinking.

B

confirm info
on 3G grant
funded
schools.

to ensure the necessary arrangements are in place to facilitate delivery
from August 2018. She indicated that the Cabinet Secretary for
Communities, Social Security and Equalities would hold a meeting with
key stakeholders soon after autumn recess — COSLA, Scottish Funding
Council, Colleges Scotland and Universities Scotland — to galvanise their
support both at leadership level, and with practical support to mobilise
their respective sectors. Ms Constance would also write to sector
leaders in LAs, colleges and universities setting out her expectations and
seeking their support and action to make the commitment a reality.
Directors of Education, College Principals and University Secretaries
were identified as the appropriate ieaders.

Reflecting on the positive pre-meet Social Justice colieagues had with
the SFC, SL asked that COSLA and Universities Scotland also support
SG by gathering information, specifically in relation to local
implementation plans. COSLA and US confirmed their support,
cautioning the need for Scottish Government to be precise and
proportionate about the infarmation requested.

SL committed to SG colleagues analysing the data already gathered
about activity currently underway in schools, colleges and universities
and producing a brief for circulation in the next few weeks. It was agreed
that all working group members would consider what extra information or
local data they could provide to further inform that analysis, also in
advance of the next meeting.

i
produce a
brief.

WG
members to
submit any
extra info to
the

secretariat
before next
meeting.
Draft Work Programme and Critical Milestones B o
BBl 0ave a rundown of the draft work plan. [l queried if funding to confirm
LAs would be part of the block grant or a separate funding stream. | | funding
noted that funding arrangements were still being considered, but that she | distribution
expected separate funding would be put in place initially. options with
SG Local
In order to maintain momentum given the very challenging timescales, it | Govt
was agreed working group members would work either individually or Finance.
with Scottish Government in between working group meetings. SL
indicated her expectation that different working group members will lead | WG
on different agenda items as our collective work progressed. She also members to
acknowledged that working group members had not had much time to consider




consider the meeting papers and requested that they consider aspects of
the work plan such as evaluation, risks, etc. and feedback on these to the
working group secretariat in advance of the next meeting.

On delivery options, PA highlighted (1) the potentially different
approaches that would be taken by schools depending on rural/urban
location; (2) the gap in provision during school holidays; and (3) potential
risks around the use of dispensers due to behavioural issues/ vandalism
in schools.

work plan
and feed
back to WG
secretariat.

; querled whether access' to free products is
defmed as belng in schools colleges and universities or for students of
these estabiishments. SL noted the distinction and confirmed that
Scottish Government will would clarify this point.

There was some concern that the use of dispensers may be stigmatising
rather than dignified — particularly for pnmary schooi pupl|S and those
who may need to get products regularly. JE SR
suggested that focus groups should be run to ldentafy pupi!s preferences

around dignity and choice; it was noted that Ipsos Mori had experience of
this sort of sensitive issue, should SG wish to pursue this.

B asked why delivery could not be universal from the outset. SL
explained that due to the lack of data around the scale of the issue,
Scottish Government wants to take an incremental approach informed by
learning from the evaluation of the Aberdeen pilot and learning in
delivering the schools/college/university commitment.

B to

clarify.

SGto
consider
merit of
asking
YoungScot/
SYP/lpsos
Mori/others
of running
focus groups
with young
people

Funding Distribution Model

B talked through elements required to develop an appropriate funding
distribution model and asked if there was any other elements to consider.
Other than take-up, which it was noted could only be estimated at this
stage and which Scottish Government would review as necessary, no
additional elements were suggested by working group members.

B asked if Scottish Government funding for the commitment was
guaranteed. SL reiterated that this is a key priority for PfG and the
expectation is that it will be funded at least for an initial period, but noted
that this is a matter for Ministers as part of the on-going Spending
Review process and so details could not be confirmed at this stage.

AOB

Date of next meeting
The Working Group secretariat will circulate a Doodle poll to identify the
date of the next meeting — in approximately one month’s time.

Bl to issue

Doodie poll
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Subject: FW: Meeting with LAs on Access to Sanitary products

From: [N

Sent: 31 January 2018 14:37

LR Rt te LR e ¥ S
En BEORUGS:

It was nice to see you again this morning.

I just wanted to follow up on the proposed meeting between CoSLA, ourselves and LA
representatives to begin the discussion about uptake assumptions on which to base budgets for
2018/19. Qur timescales are tight if we are to put something to SDG in May so it would be helpful
if we could get a date in the diary for this soon.

Would you be able to suggest some dates for this in the first instance?

Thanks

| Social Justice Delivery Unit | Scottish Government :
| Area 1J-South, Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days | and variable [N and
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r.‘ma L SEEB i R
Subject: FW: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL

DATES

No problem.

From: R

Sent: 31 January 2018 17:17
o: ISR

Subject: RE: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTCR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

Thanks for your prompt response, . !'l! let you know what's happening just as soon as |
hear back from others.

Cheers, .

From:

Sent: 31 January 2018 16:57

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

Heillo - Good to meet you too.

Re dates, | can only do 6 March as I'm chairing the University Secretaries’ Group on 22™ February. VIl hold 6 March
tentatively for now.

All best,

From:
Sent: 31 January 2018 16:12
To:
Cc:
Subject: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

Dear
Cc for info

It was good to meet you today. As discussed, these are the dates Ms Constance’s office have
offered for a meeting between her and sector leaders — this is the meeting originally scheduled for
the end of November. Grateful if you can let me know which of these (if either) suit:

1




Thursday 22™ February at 16:00
Tuesday 6 March at 16:00

As ever with the Cab Sec’s diary, slots can disappear so grateful if you can get back to me as
soon as possible so we can firm the date up. Thanks in advance.

Regards,

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic QGuay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.qov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your
system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the
effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opimons contained within this
e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan
eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo
sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s ¢ is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur 4s dhan phost-d agus
lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.
Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgradadh
airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile.

Dh’fthaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Follow us: www.abertay.ac.uk | @AbertayUni | AbertaylinkedIn | AbertayFacebook

Any views or opinions axpressed in this email and any attachments are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of Abertay University.

This email and any attachments may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. if you are not the intended recipient, you must take no
action based on the email or its attachments, nor must you copy or show them to anyone. Please contact the sender if you believe you have received this ernail in error.
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Subject: Fw: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL
DATES

From: B
Sent: 01 February 2018 09:41
To: EENEEN

Subject: RE: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIALDATES

Hey (R

Many thanks for your prompt reply. The meeting will be at the Scottish Pariiament. It's looking v
much like we will go ahead on the 6" as that suits the majority of respondents (just waiting to hear
back from Colleges Scotland).

Cheers,

From:

Sent: 01 February 2018 09:34
To: *

Subject: Re: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES
Hi I

Cllr McCabe can do 6th March. Can you confirm location?

Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

B vrote:

On 31 Jan 2018, at 16:11,

Good to see you today. As discussed, these are the dates Ms Constance’s office
have offered for a meeting between her and sector leaders — this is the meeting
originally scheduled for the end of November. Grateful if you can let me know which
of these (if either) suit Clir McCabe:

« Thursday 22~ February at 16:00
» Tuesday 6" March at 16:00

As ever with the Cab Sec’s diary, slots can disappear so grateful if you can get back
to me as soon as possible so we can firm the date up. Thanks in advance.




Regards,

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

Creating A Fairer Scotland. What Matters fo You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the
attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of
any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy
the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender immediately by return.
Communications with the Scottish Government may be momtored or recorded in order to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or
opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish
Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhla ris) dhan neach neo Iuchd-ainmichte a-
mhain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach
coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun
thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus
fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail,

Dh’thaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air
a sgrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-¢ifeachdach neo airson
adhbhar Jaghail eile. Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri
beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EH12 5BH. t:
+441314749200 w: http://www.cosla.gov.uk

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http.//www.symanteccloud.com
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Subject: FW: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL
DATES

From: B
Sent: 01 F 2018 12:15

ebrua

LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

Great, thanks [ — B

From: I ————

To: IS

Subject: RE: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

I'm out of the office and won’t be able to speak to [l until tomorrow, but tentatively her diary looks clear just
now. I'll confirm definitively tomorrow.

Cheers,

From:

Sent: 01 February 2018 11:46

To:

Subject: FW: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

Hey I

Just to follow up on this, the other organisations (COSLA, SFC and Universities Scotland) have all
come back to indicate the 6" is preferable so I'm hoping that suits [l too — but if not, could
Colleges Scotland field an appropriate stand-in? Venue will be the Scottish Parliament.

Cheers,

From:

Sent: 31 January 2018 16:15

To:

Subject: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

Hey I

Good to see you today. As discussed, these are the dates Ms Constance’s office have offered for
a meeting between her and sector leaders — this is the meeting originally scheduled for the end of
November. Grateful if you can let me know which of these (if either) suit Shona:



Thursday 22 February at 16:00

Tuesday 6" March at 16:00

As ever with the Cab Sec’s diary, slots can disappear so grateful if you can get back to me as
soon as possible so we can firm the date up. Thanks in advance.

Regards

irectorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

Te!: IR | o-mail.

Creating A Fairer Scotfand: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail {and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan comhila ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foiliseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d'fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur &s dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fthaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient
and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution
or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful,

This emalt has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an
innovator in Software as a Service {SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated
data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.,
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Subject: FW: Sanitary provision in colleges

From: FEER
Sent: 01 February 2018 11:54

nrovisionincolleqes e

Whew as we thought it was Wednesday too. Wili get the details to you tomorrow.

[ Social Justice Delivery Unit

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days [EEEMEE and variable NN and

From:

Sent: 01 February 2018 11:43

To:

Cc:

Subject: RE: Sanitary provision in colleges

Hi both, | hope this email finds you well,

| just realised that 'd given you the right date but the wrong day — the meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 7
February and not Tuesday as I'd thought.

I'd like to send an agenda and papers out tomorrow, is it possible that you couid give me the details for joining the
meeting in order to circulate to attendees by mid-afternoon tomorrow?

Thank you so much for facilitating this, ! really do appreciate it.

Best,

I
rrom: [

Sent: 30 January 2018 14:29
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Sanitary provision in colleges

Hi [l - 'ikewise it was good to meet you too.

Many thanks for sight of this— it's useful to see it set out as per the consultation questions
(I ¢! forward separately for info).



L has managed to find a room in AQ for the 3 of us to use for a Web-ex on the 7. As |
said I should be able to utilise an account from my old team so will forward the details of this by
the end of the week (and remind myself of the practicalities!).

Best, R

| Social Justice Delivery Unit

and

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days EBBERE and variable [EEEE

From: BiA

Sent: 30 anua 018 1:05 ]
To: N

Subject: Sanitary provision in colleges

Good afternoon (iR, 1 hope this email finds you well,

It was lovely to meet you last week and as promised, I have attached the Colleges Scotland response to
Monica Lennon's consultation for your review. Obviously since the consultation, the Ministers have agreed
who will be able to access free sanitary products under the Programme for Government commitment, which
would have altered some of our responses although not materially away from our position of support for this
policy.

As I mentioned in our meeting, I was hoping to conduct our meeting with the college leads for this work
(from 10am-12pm on Tuesday 7 February 2018) via Webex due to difficulty in securing a venue with VC
facilities to allow the UHI partner colleges to participate. Could you confirm if this is something that your
team would be able to facilitate? I have other options if this is proving difficult, but I'm mindful that
February is racing upon us!

Thanks,

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient
and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution
or taking action in refation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be untawful,

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an
innovalor in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated
data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d'fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgriidadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-&ifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh'fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
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Subject: FW: WebEx meeting invitation: Colleges - Access to Sanitary products

e - Accace to Sanltary DEOAUCES

Amazing! I’ll have slides over to you by Tuesday at the latest, and I’Il aim for 9.30am to give us time and
capacity to get ready.

Thanks so much for sorting this,

Sent from my iPhone

On 1 Feb 2018, at 16:01, |
Hi [

We've managed to set up a web-ex for Wednesday — details are below. You can
forward the email below and attached diary request which contains links and details
but basically participants need to follow 2 steps. (Just to note that as we've utilising
using a colieague's account it appears that the host is “CYPIC partners” just in case
anyone thinks they are on the wrong web-ex.)

wrole:

Firstly join the web side of things using the link button below or clicking on the link in
the calendar request. This means they'll be able to see our screen in VQ and you'l]
be able to share your slides.

Secondly dialling into the conference call so they can hear us (and each other) using
the call in details.

I =nd | just checked it out and it worked (amazingly).
As the call is scheduled to start at 10, if you can be at by 9.45 just so we can make
sure it's all working. It might be easier if you email me your slides in advance so that

everything is ready to go.

Cheers

_I Social Justice Delivery Unit

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days | IIIllllland variable
and



You are invited to join this WebEx meeting.

Colleges - Access to Sanitary products
Wednesday, February 7, 2018
10:00 am | GMT Time (London, GMT) | 2 hrs

 Meeting number: 973 129 598

When it's time, join the meeting.

Join by phone
Local access number (required): +44-03303366004 (United Kingdom)
Access number: 08003586405 (United Kingdom)

Participant Passcode: 170 483 7918

Can't join the meeting?

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Piease note that this WebEx service allows audio and other information
sent during the session to be recorded, which may be discoverable in a legal matter. By joining
this session, you automatically consent to such recordings. If you do not consent to being
recorded, discuss your concerns with the host or do not join the session.
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the
attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of
any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy
the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender immediately by return.
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or
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opintons contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish
Government,

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo luchd-ainmichte a-
mhain. Chan eil e ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an ddigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach
coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun chead. Ma ’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun
thiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-siostam agaibh agus
fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air
a sgrudadh airson dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson
adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’thaodadh nach eil beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri
beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.

<WebEx_ Meeting.ics>
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Subject: FW: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL
DATES

From: 51

Sent: 02 rua 14:37
To: d

DEDACER ANCEL A COMCTARMNCE ANMD C

Hey [N

Hope your day's going Ok. Just wondered if you'd had a chance to speak with [EEE on this yet?

Cheers,

From: FETS

Sent: 01 February 2018 11:56
To: *

Subject: RE: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

I’'m out of the office and won’t be able to speak to - until tomorrow, but tentatively her diary looks clear just
now. I'll confirm definitively tomorrow.

Cheers,

B
rror: I

Sent: 01 February 2018 11:46
To:
Subject: FW: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

Hey HIEIN

Just to follow up on this, the other organisations (COSLA, SFC and Universities Scotland) have all
come back to indicate the 6" is preferable so I'm hoping that suits [l too — but if not, could
Colleges Scotland field an appropriate stand-in? Venue will be the Scottish Parliament.

Cheers,

From:
Sent: 31 January 2018 16:15

To: .
Subject: MEETING BETWEEN ANGELA CONSTANCE AND SECTOR LEADERS - POTENTIAL DATES

Hey I



Good to see you today. As discussed, these are the dates Ms Constance’s office have offered for
a meeting between her and sector leaders — this is the meeting originally scheduled for the end of
November. Grateful if you can let me know which of these (if either) suit Shona:

Thursday 22~ February at 16:00

Tuesday 6" March at 16:00

As ever with the Cab Sec’s diary, slots can disappear so grateful if you can get back to me as
soon as possible so we can firm the date up. Thanks in advance.

Regard&

Directorate for Housing & Social Justice
Social Justice & Regeneration Division
Scottish Government

6th Floor, 5 Atlantic Quay

150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

Te!: [N | o-moi: I

Creating A Fairer Scotland: What Matters to You?
Fairer Scotland Action Plan — www.gov.scot/FairerScotland
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo {(agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo fuchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur &s dhan phost-d agus fethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgacil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
EEEEEEELEE R EEEEIEEE SRR E R R L E L R P T T R E L L L L LT ]
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Subject: FW: Meeting with LAs on Access to Sanitary products

From: [N
Sent: 02 February 2018 15:09
To:

_Suhiect: RE: Meeting with | As on Access fo Sanitary products, ..

.

No problem. Thanks iR

Have a good weekend.

-I Social Justice Delivery Unit

Please note that | have a flexible working pattern with core days | llllland variabic [ EEEEEREand

From: N

Sent: 02 February 2018 15:07
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: Meeting with LAs on Access to Sanitary products

i

Just a quick email so you know I’'ve not forgotten — I'm just waiting on a few people getting back to me identifying
who is best placed to meet.

From: |

Sent: 31 January 2018 14:37
To:
Cc:
Subject: Meeting with LAs on Access to Sanitary products

Hi

It was nice to see you again this morning.

I just wanted to follow up on the proposed meeting between CoSLA, ourselves and LA
representatives to begin the discussion about uptake assumptions on which to base budgets for
2018/19. Our timescales are tight if we are to put something to SDG in May so it would be helpfui
if we could get a date in the diary for this soon.

Would you be able to suggest some dates for this in the first instance?
1



Thanks

| Social Justice Delivery Unit | Scottish Government
| Area 1J-South, Victoria Quay, Edinburgh, EH6 6QQ

Piease note that | have a fiexible working pattern with core days |IEENEREEEnd variable R nd

This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it} is intended solely for the attention of the
addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not
permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and
inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not
necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

Tha am post-d seo (agus faidhle neo ceanglan combhla ris) dhan neach neo tuchd-ainmichte a-mhain. Chan eil e
ceadaichte a chleachdadh ann an doigh sam bith, a’ toirt a-steach coraichean, foillseachadh neo sgaoileadh, gun
chead. Ma’s e is gun d’fhuair sibh seo gun fhiosd’, bu choir cur as dhan phost-d agus lethbhreac sam bith air an t-
siostam agaibh agus fios a leigeil chun neach a sgaoil am post-d gun dail.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi teachdaireachd sam bith bho Riaghaltas na h-Alba air a chlaradh neo air a sgrudadh airson
dearbhadh gu bheil an siostam ag obair gu h-éifeachdach neo airson adhbhar laghail eile. Dh’fhaodadh nach eil

beachdan anns a’ phost-d seo co-ionann ri beachdan Riaghaltas na h-Alba.
e e e ok ok ol e ol ok ok ok ok R e ok o ok ok ok R o ok ok ok s ok s ok sk ok i ol ok ok ok ok ok ok o o o ok o ok ok o ok o ok ok ke ke o ok o ok ok K ok ok ok ok ok

Our Business Address is : COSLA, Verity House, 19 Haymarket Yards, EDINBURGH, EI12 5BH. t:
+441314749200 w: http://www.cosla.gov.uk
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Subject: FW: Introduction

From: | R

Sent: 30 January 2018 13:40

To: IS T —

Subject: Intodtio l

Good afternoon both, I hope this email finds you well,

B ' d like to introduce you to B o is the R o U B, this is B

from the Scottish Government’s Social Justice Unit.

BRE. ¢ mentioned to - that while the government isn’t currently looking at a national procurement operation
to underpin the rollout of free sanitary provision in colleges, universities and schools that there perhaps might be a
way that the NUS services part of the organisation could support certainly colleges and universities with their
product needs through their purchasing consortium.

-, B is the Scottish Government lead for the rollout of the Programme for Government commitment that all
schools, colleges and universities will provide free sanitary products to their students. The expectation is that this
policy will be in place by the start of academic year 2018/19.

Hopefully this introduction will be heipful for you both!

Best regards,

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient
and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution
or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawfui.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an
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data. Spedializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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